
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF FOOD PROCESSING INDUSTRIES

RAJYA SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.2148

ANSWERED ON 09TH AUGUST, 2024


STATUS OF FOOD PROCESSING INDUSTRY IN THE COUNTRY


 2148.  SHRI K.R.N. RAJESHKUMAR:


            Will the Minister of FOOD PROCESSING INDUSTRIES be pleased to state:


(a)         the total number of food processing enterprises in the country, category-wise (large, medium, and

micro), State-wise;

(b)     the total number of Self-Help Groups (SHGs) and producer cooperatives involved in food

processing, State-wise; and

(c)         the details of ongoing and upcoming projects and initiatives by Government in Tamil Nadu?


ANSWER


THE MINISTER OF STATE FOR FOOD PROCESSING INDUSTRIES

          (SHRI RAVNEET SINGH)


(a)        As per the latest report of Annual Survey of Industries (ASI) for the year 2021-22 conducted by

Ministry of Statistics and Programme Implementation (MoSPI), the State-wise information on total number of registered food processing units in the country are placed at Annexure-I.


(b)         Under Pradhan Mantri Formalisation of Micro food processing Enterprises (PMFME) Scheme of

Ministry of Food Processing Industries (MoFPI), seed capital support is provided @ Rs. 40,000/- per member of Self Help Groups (SHGs) engaged in food processing for working capital and purchase of small tools subject to maximum of Rs. 4 lakhs per SHG Federation. As on 30th June 2024, 1,34,468 SHGs involved in food processing have been sanctioned for assistance with Seed Capital. Under Credit Linked Subsidy, 27 loans for Producer Cooperatives have been sanctioned by the lending banks for setting up of food processing units. The State-wise details are at Annexure-II.


(c)        As on 30th June, 2024, the details of the projects in the state of Tamil Nadu under various schemes

of Ministry of Food Processing Industries (MoFPI) are as below:


i. Under various components of Pradhan Mantri Kisan SAMPADA Yojana (PMKSY), a total of 148 projects have been approved and out of these 100 projects have been completed.


ii. Under Pradhan Mantri Formalization of Micro food processing Enterprises scheme (PMFME) of MoFPI, assistance have been provided to 12,220 micro enterprises with subsidy of Rs.247.36

Crores.


iii. Under Production Linked Incentive Scheme (PLIS) for Food Processing Industry, 20 units are in the State of Tamil Nadu.


*****


Annexure-I

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (a) OF THE RAJYA SABHA UNSTARRED

QUESTION NUMBER 2148 FOR ANSWER ON 09/08/2024 REGARDING “STATUS OF FOOD

PROCESSING INDUSTRY IN THE COUNTRY”


S. No. State No. of Units

(as per ASI*)

1 A & N Islands 5

2 Andhra Pradesh 5565

3 Arunachal Pradesh 52

4 Assam 1644

5 Bihar 899

6 Chandigarh 20

7 Chhattisgarh 2015

8 Dadra & Nagar Haveli and Daman & Diu 51

9 Delhi 155

10 Goa 98

11 Gujarat 2496

12 Haryana 1058

13 Himachal Pradesh 166

14 Jammu and Kashmir 185

15 Jharkhand 238

16 Karnataka 2379

17 Kerala 1771

18 Ladakh 0

19 Madhya Pradesh 1077

20 Maharashtra 2755

21 Manipur 33

22 Meghalaya 33

23 Mizoram 29

24 Nagaland 18

25 Odisha 1282

26 Puducherry 70

27 Punjab 3292

28 Rajasthan  1016

29 Sikkim 18

30 Tamil Nadu 5030

31 Telangana 3666

32 Tripura 131

33 Uttar Pradesh 2220

34 Uttarakhand 368

35 West Bengal 2078

 Total 41,913

Source: *Annual Survey of Industries, 2021-22, Ministry of Statistics and Programme

Implementation


Annexure-II


ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (b) OF THE RAJYA SABHA UNSTARRED

QUESTION NUMBER 2148 FOR ANSWER ON 09/08/2024 REGARDING “STATUS OF FOOD

PROCESSING INDUSTRY IN THE COUNTRY”


Sl.No- State/UT
No. of Self

Help Groups

No. of Producer

Cooperatives

1 A & N Islands 105 0

2 Andhra Pradesh 24677 0

3 Arunachal Pradesh 1450 0

4 Assam 8579 0

5 Bihar 18023 4

6 Chandigarh 0 0

7 Chhattisgarh 1551 0

8
Dadra & Nagar Haveli &

Daman &Diu
13 0

9 Delhi 0 0

10 Goa 788 1

11 Gujarat 3537 1

12 Haryana 707 0

13 Himachal Pradesh 2293 0

14 Jammu & Kashmir 825 0

15 Jharkhand 4222 0

16 Karnataka 7213 3

17 Kerala 3288 1

18 Ladakh 75 0

19 Lakshadweep 0 0

20 Madhya Pradesh 2889 1

21 Maharashtra 9008 1

22 Manipur 19 0

23 Meghalaya 1194 0

24 Mizoram 94 0

25 Nagaland 1165 0

26 Odisha 14338 0

27 Puducherry 897 0

28 Punjab 1122 0

29 Rajasthan 3350 1

30 Sikkim 542 0

31 Tamil Nadu 9683 12

32 Telangana 8714 0

33 Tripura 2098 0

34 Uttar Pradesh 1232 1

35 Uttarakhand 777 0

36 West Bengal 0 1

Total 134468 27

